for costs and attorney fees pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(1) and I.R.C.P. 54(d).  Section 12-120(1) of 

the Idaho Code states, in relevant part: 

Except as provided in subsections (3) and (4) of this section, in any action where 
the amount pleaded is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less, there shall 
be taxed and allowed to the prevailing party, as part of the costs of the action, a 
reasonable amount to be fixed by the court as attorney’s fees. 

This section is interpreted literally by the courts.  Cox v. Mueller, 125 Idaho 734, 737, 874 P.2d